

**HOUSE . . . . . No. 1770**

---

By Mr. Wallace of Boston (by request), a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 1770) of Michael J. Donovan relative to the designation of certain assistant clerks of courts as criminal proceedings clerks. The Judiciary.

---

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

PRESENTED BY:

**Brian P. Wallace (BY REQUEST)**

---

*To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:*

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the designation, by the clerks of courts, of certain assistant clerks as criminal proceedings clerks and equity proceedings clerks.

PETITION OF:

NAME:

Michael J. Donovan

DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

Clerk, Civil Business   
Suffolk Superior Court   
Boston, MA 02108

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION  
SEE HOUSE, NO. 1760 OF 2007-2008.]

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

—————  
**In the Year Two Thousand and Nine**  
—————

AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE DESIGNATION, BY THE CLERKS OF COURTS, OF CERTAIN ASSISTANT CLERKS AS CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS CLERKS AND EQUITY PROCEEDINGS CLERKS.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter 221, Section 6A is amended by striking the words "justices of the superior court" after the  
2 word "The" in line one, and inserting the words, "clerk of the courts for the county of Middlesex"; and further, by  
3 striking the words "for a term of three years from the date of such designation" after the word "designate" in line  
4 one, and inserting the words, "subject to removal by said clerk".
- 5 SECTION 2. Chapter 221, Section 6B is amended by striking the words "justices of the superior court" after the  
6 word "The" in line one and inserting "clerk of the courts for the county of Essex"; and further by striking the words  
7 "for a term of three years from the date of such designation" after the word "designate" in line one, and inserting the  
8 words, "subject to removal by said clerk".
- 9 SECTION 3. Chapter 221, Section 6C is amended by striking the words "justices of the superior court" after the  
10 word "The" in line one and inserting the words "clerk of courts for the county of Essex"; and further, by striking the  
11 words "for a term of three years from the date of such designation" after the word "designate" in line one and  
12 inserting the words "subject to removal by said